of October, 1929, signed at Warsaw on behalf of His Majesty:

And whereas by sub-section (1) of Section 1 of the Carriage by Air Act, 1932, as extended by the Carriage by Air (Colonies, Protectorates and Mandated Territories) Order, 1934, to the Colonies and other territories mentioned in the second schedule to that Order, it is provided that as from such day as His Majesty may by Order in Council certify to be the day on which the said Convention comes into force as regards the Colonies and other territories mentioned as aforesaid, the provisions of the said Convention as set out in the first annex to the first schedule to the said Order shall, so far as they relate to the rights and liabilities of carriers, passengers, consignors, consignees, and other persons and subject to the provisions of that Section, have the force of law in the Colonies and other territories mentioned as aforesaid in relation to any carriage by air to which the said Convention applies:

Now, therefore, His Majesty is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:—

- 1. It is hereby certified that the said Convention comes into force as regards the Colonies and other territories mentioned as aforesaid, on the 3rd day of March, 1935.
- 2. This Order may be cited as the Carriage by Air (Colonies, Protectorates and Mandated Territories) (Date of Coming into Force of Convention) Order, 1935.

M. P. A. Hankey.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 21st day of February, 1935.

PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty.

Lord President.
Lord Chamberlain.
Lord Bridgeman.
Mr. J. C. C. Davidson.

WHEREAS by an Order of His Majesty in Council bearing the date of the tenth day of August, 1922, and entitled "The Palestine Order in Council, 1922" (hereinafter referred to as the Principal Order), certain provisions were made with regard to the trial of foreigners as defined in the said Order:

And whereas the law of Palestine having been amended, the said provisions are no longer required:

And whereas doubts have arisen as to the true meaning and intention of Article 65 of the Principal Order, and it is expedient that such doubts should be removed:

And whereas doubts have arisen as to the power of the High Commissioner to replace tithes and taxes dedicated to a wakf or other charitable or religious endowment by another tax, or to commute such tithes, taxes or substituted tax, and it is expedient that such doubts should be removed:

Now, therefore, His Majesty, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in this behalf by the Foreign Jurisdiction Act, 1890, or otherwise in His Majesty vested, is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:—

- 1. This Order may be cited as "The Palestine (Amendment) Order in Council, 1935," and shall be read and construed as one with the Principal Order.
- 2. The Principal Order is hereby amended as follows:—
 - (a) The following article shall be inserted therein after Article 16A thereof, and shall be numbered Article 16B:—
 - "16B. The High Commissioner may if he thinks fit by order under his hand to be published in the Gazette, replace any tithes or taxes dedicated to a wakf of whatever category or other charitable or religious endowment by any other tax imposed in lieu thereof, and may further with the sanction of the Secretary of State and subject to such instructions as may from time to time be given to him, commute any such tithes, or tax, or substituted tax, by an annual payment or otherwise to the wakf or religious or charitable endowment."
 - (b) The following Article shall be substituted for Article 38 thereof:—
 - "38. Subject to the provisions of this part of this Order and any Ordinance or rules, the civil courts hereinafter described, and any other courts or tribunals constituted by or under any of the provisions of any Ordinance, shall exercise jurisdiction in all matters and over all persons in Palestine."
 - (c) There shall be inserted in Article 39 thereof between the words "as amended" and "by any" the words "altered or extended".
 - (d) The following Article shall be substituted for Article 59 thereof:—
 - "59. For the purpose of this part of the Order, the expression 'foreigner' means any person who is not a Palestinian citizen."
 - (e) Articles 60, 61, 62, 63 and 66 thereof shall be deleted.
 - (f) There shall be added to Article 65, at the end thereof, the following words:—
 - "For the purposes of this Article, decree of dissolution of marriage includes a decree of divorce and a decree of nullity."
- 3. His Majesty, His Heirs and Successors in Council may from time to time revoke, alter, or amend this Order.
- 4. This Order shall come into force on the first day of April, 1935.

M. P. A. Hankey.